

No. 20-1453

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAL CARTAGE TRANSPORTATION EXPRESS, LLC;
CCX2931, LLC; K&R TRANSPORTATION CALIFORNIA,
LLC; KRT2931, LLC; CMI TRANSPORTATION, LLC;
CM2931, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA;
SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court of Appeal**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Christopher D. Dusseault
Michele L. Maryott
Dhananjay S. Manthripragada
Thomas F. Cochrane
Brian Yang
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

Joshua S. Lipshutz
Counsel of Record
Thomas H. Dupree Jr.
Aaron Smith
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
JLipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Christopher C. McNatt, Jr.
SCOPELITIS, GARVIN, LIGHT,
HANSON & FEARY, LLP
2 North Lake Avenue, Suite 560
Pasadena, CA 91101
(626) 345-5020

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS A FINAL JUDGMENT OVER WHICH THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION.	2
A. The Decision Below Is A Final Judgment Because It Ends A Separate And Original Writ Proceeding.....	3
B. Alternatively, The Decision Below Is A Final Judgment Because It Finally Determines The Federal Issue.	6
II. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS A RECOGNIZED SPLIT AND CONTRADICTS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	8
A. The Courts Are Openly Split.	9
B. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedent.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Bandini Petroleum Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 284 U.S. 8 (1931).....	1, 4
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of L.A. v. Superior Court</i> , 448 U.S. 1343 (1980).....	5
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	4
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021).....	1, 9, 10
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Curle v. Superior Court</i> , 16 P.3d 166 (Cal. 2001).....	3
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	4

<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	12
<i>Echavarria v. Williams Sonoma, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1047225 (D.N.J. Mar. 16, 2016)	10
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	3
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	8
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	8
<i>Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 309 (D.N.J. 2017)	10
<i>Madruga v. Superior Court</i> , 346 U.S. 556 (1954).....	4
<i>Mercantile Nat’l Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	8
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Ware</i> , 414 U.S. 117 (1973).....	8
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	11
<i>N. Dakota Bd. of Pharm. v. Snyder’s Drug Stores</i> , 414 U.S. 156 (1973).....	7

<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947).....	4
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	5
<i>Tabarrejo v. Superior Court</i> , 182 Cal. Rptr. 3d 30 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....	3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2, 3, 5
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	1
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 904.1.....	3
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1084.....	6
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1085(a).....	5
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1102.....	5
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1294(a).....	5

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.486(a)(2).....	3
--	---

Other Authorities

Stephen Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (11th ed. 2019)3
